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1. Charakterystyka:
Rękawice 97-695 wykonane zostały zgodnie z wymaganiami 
norm: EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018;  EN ISO 374-
5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 oraz spełniają wymagania
Rozporządzenia (UE) 2016/425.
Rękawice robocze kategoria  III
Materiał: nitryl
Rękawice przemysłowe, teksturowana dłoń, flokowana 
podszewka.

Model 97-695

Odporność na ścieranie (0-4) 4
Odporność na przecięcie ostrym 
narzędziem (0-5) 1

Odporność na rozdzieranie (0-4) 0
Odporność na przekłucie (0-4) 1
Odporność na przecięcie wg EN 
ISO 13997* X

Rozmiar 7”,8”,9”,10”
*”X” oznacza, że badanie nie zostało wykonane lub nie ma 
zastosowania

Rękawice chroniące przed 
mikroorganizmami. Rękawice 
chroniące przed zagrożeniami 
chemicznymi. Typ B testowane 
na Methanol (A); n-Heptane 
(J); Sodium hydroxide 40% (K); 
Sulphuric acid 96% (L)

Rękawice chroniące przed 
mikroorganizmami.

2. Zastosowanie:
Rękawice chroniące przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi, 
chemicznymi i mikroorganizmami w stopniu opisanym powyżej. 
3. Sposób użytkowania:
Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić stan techniczny, a w 
szczególności czy rękawice nie są porwane, poplamione 
substancjami łatwopalnymi, czy wszystkie zapięcia są 

sprawne (jeśli istnieją), czy są kompletne. Wyrobu nie wolno 
samodzielnie modyfikować. W przypadku jakichkolwiek uszkodzeń 
mechanicznych, pęknięć, dziur, rękawice tracą przydatność do 
użycia. UWAGA! Zawsze należy oceniać, czy wyrób zapewnia 
odpowiednią do warunków pracy ochronę. Produktu nie stosować 
jeżeli w kontakcie ze skórą powoduje objawy alergiczne lub został 
uszkodzony. 
4. Limit ochrony 
Rękawice nie powinny być użytkowane gdy istnieje ryzyko 
wciągnięcia przez poruszające się części maszyn. Ochrona przed 
ryzykiem lub zagrożeniami niewymienionymi w niniejszym 
dokumencie nie jest gwarantowana. Podany poziom ochrony 
dotyczy wyłącznie wewnętrznej części rękawic. Podane poziomy 
wydajności dotyczą wyłącznie nowych rękawic, niepranych i 
nieregenerowanych. Te poziomy wydajności uzyskano w wyniku 
testów przeprowadzonych zgodnie z warunkami określonymi 
w obowiązujących normach. Rękawice nie mogą mieć kontaktu 
z ogniem. 

Przeczytaj instrukcje Obsługi, 
przestrzegaj ostrzeżeń i 
warunków bezpieczeństwa w 
niej zawartych.

Wyrób został poddany ocenie 
zgodności i spełnia standardy 
obowiązujące na terenie Un I 
Europejskiej.

5. Rozmiar:
Rękawice po założeniu nie powinny ograniczać ani utrudniać 
zdolności ruchowych użytkownika. 
6.Wskazówki dotyczące przechowywania i czyszczenia: 
Przechowywać w oryginalnym opakowaniu, w normalnych 
warunkach temperatury i wilgotności oraz w czystych, 
zadaszonych i wentylowanych pomieszczeniach. 
Zaleca się ręczne pranie rękawic w wodzie. Maksymalny okres 
magazynowania wynosi 5 lat.
Jednostka notyfikowana
No. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Country : France
Producent:
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., ul. Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Warszawa
Deklaracja zgodności UE dostępna jest pod adresem:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
Rękawice chemioodporne

MODEL:97-695

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Chemical-resistant gloves

MODEL:97-695

1. Characteristics :
The 97-695 gloves are made in accordance with the 
requirements of the standards: EN ISO 21420:2020; 
EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN ISO 374-5:2016; EN ISO 
374-1:2016/A1:2018 and meet the requirements of. 
Regulation (EU) 2016/425.
Working gloves category III 
Material:nitrile 
Industrial gloves,  textured palm,  flocked lining.

*”X” means that the test has not been performed or is not 
applicable

Gloves that protect against 
chemical hazards. Type B tested 
for Methanol (A); n-Heptane 
(J); Sodium hydroxide 40% (K); 
Sulphuric acid 96% (L).

Gloves that protect against 
microorganisms. 

2. Application:
Gloves to protect against mechanical, chemical and 
microorganism hazards as described above. 
3. Way of usage:
Before use, check the technical condition, in particular, whether 
the gloves are not torn, stained with flammable substances, 
whether all fasteners are in working order (if any), whether they 
are complete. The product must not be independently modified. 
In case of any mechanical damage, cracks, holes, the gloves lose 
their suitability for use. CAUTION: Always assess whether the 

product provides adequate protection for the working conditions. 
Do not use the product if it causes allergic symptoms in contact 
with the skin or has been damaged.  

Read the instruction manual, 
observe warnings and safety 
conditions therein.

The product has been evaluated 
for compliance and conforms to 
requirements of the European 
Union standards.

4. Limit of protection  
Gloves should not be used when there is a risk of being pulled in 
by moving machine parts. Protection against risks or hazards not 
specified herein is not guaranteed. The stated protection level 
applies only to the inside of the gloves. The performance levels 
listed are for new gloves only, unwashed and unregenerated. 
These performance levels were obtained from tests conducted 
in accordance with the conditions specified in the applicable 
standards. Gloves must not come into contact with fire. 
5. Size: 
When worn, the gloves should not restrict or impede the 
user’s mobility. 
6.Storage and cleaning instructions:  
Store in original packaging, under normal conditions of 
temperature and humidity, and in clean, covered and ventilated 
areas. It is recommended to hand wash the gloves in water. The 
maximum storage period is 5 years.
Notified body 
No. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Country : France 
Manufacturer: 
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna St. 2/4, 02-285 Warsaw 
The EU declaration of conformity is available at: 
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ДЛЯ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ
Химически стойкие перчатки

МОДЕЛЬ:97-695

1. Eigenschaften : 
Das Produkt wurde hergestellt in Übereinstimmung mit den 
Anforderungen der Norm (en):  EN 388:2016 +A1:2018 & EN ISO 374-
5:2016 & EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 und erfüllt die Anforderungen der 
Verordnung (EU) 2016/425. 
Kategorie  III Arbeitshandschuhe  I
Material: Nitril
Industriehandschuhe, texturierte Handfläche, beflocktes Futter.

Modell
97-695

Abriebfestigkeit (0-4) 4
Sharp Werk-zeugschnittwiderstand 
(0-5) 1

Reißfestigkeit (0-4) 0
Einstichwiderstand (0-4) 1
Cut Widerstand nach EN ISO 13997* X
Größe 7”, 8”, 9”, 10”

* „X“ Mittel, dass der Test wird nicht bereits durchgeführt oder ist nicht 
anwendbar.

Handschuhe zum Schutz vor 
chemischen Gefahren. Typ 
B getestet für Methanol (A); 
n-Heptan (J); Natriumhydroxid 
40% (K); Schwefelsäure 
96% (L).

Schutzhandschuhe gegen 
Mikroorganismen. 

2. Anwendung
Handschuhe zum Schutz gegen mechanische, chemische und 
mikrobielle Gefahren wie oben beschrieben. 
3. Verwendung: 
Vor dem Gebrauch den technischen Zustand überprüfen, insbesondere, 
dass die Handschuhe nicht zerrissen oder mit brennbaren Stoffen 
verschmutzt sind, dass alle Verschlüsse funktionstüchtig sind (falls 
vorhanden) und dass sie vollständig sind. Nehmen Sie keine eigenen 
Veränderungen am Produkt vor. Bei mechanischen Beschädigungen, 
Rissen oder Löchern werden die Handschuhe unbrauchbar. VORSICHT: 
Beurteilen Sie immer, ob das Produkt einen angemessenen Schutz 
für die Arbeitsbedingungen bietet. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, 
wenn es bei Hautkontakt allergische Symptome hervorruft oder 

wenn es beschädigt ist.

Die Betriebsanleitung 
durchlesen und die darin 
enthaltenen Warnhinweise und 
Sicherheitshinweise beachten!

Sie wurden einer 
Konformitätsprüfung unterzogen 
und erfüllen die in der 
Europäischen Union geltenden 
Standards.

4. Grenzen des Schutzes : 
Handschuhe sollten nicht verwendet werden, wenn die Gefahr 
besteht, von beweglichen Maschinenteilen eingezogen zu werden. 
Der Schutz vor hier nicht aufgeführten Risiken oder Gefahren ist nicht 
gewährleistet. Die angegebenen Schutzstufen gelten nur für die 
Innenseite der Handschuhe. Die angegebenen Leistungswerte gelten 
nur für neue, ungewaschene und nicht regenerierte Handschuhe. 
Diese Leistungswerte wurden durch Tests ermittelt, die unter den 
in den geltenden Normen festgelegten Bedingungen durchgeführt 
wurden. Die Handschuhe dürfen nicht mit Feuer in Berührung kommen.  
Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung und beachten Sie die darin 
enthaltenen Warnhinweise und Sicherheitsvorschriften.	 Das Produkt 
wurde einer Konformitätsbewertung unterzogen und entspricht den in 
der Europäischen Union geltenden Normen.
5. Größe
In einem sauberen und trockenen Ort, weit von ätzenden 
Substanzen, Lösemitteln bzw. Lösungsmitteldämpfen, ohne 
direkte Sonneneinstrahlung, bei Raumtemperatur und bei relativer 
Luftfeuchtigkeit in der Umgebung von nicht mehr als 90 % aufbewahren.
Der maximale Aufbewahrungszeitraum beträgt 5 Jahre.
Das Produkt während des Transports und der Lagerung mit anderen 
schwereren Produkten oder Materialien nicht andrücken, weil es zur 
Beschädigung des Produkts führen kann.
Das Produkt bedarf keiner regelmäßigen Wartung.
6. Hinweise zur Lagerung und Reinigung:  
In der Originalverpackung, unter normalen Temperatur- und 
Feuchtigkeitsbedingungen und in sauberen, überdachten und 
belüfteten Räumen lagern.  
Es wird empfohlen, die Handschuhe von Hand in Wasser zu waschen. 
Die maximale Lagerdauer beträgt 5 Jahre. 
benannte Stelle 
Nr. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon Cedex 
07 Land : Frankreich 
Hersteller: 
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., 2/4 Pograniczna St., 02-285 Warschau 
Die EU-Konformitätserklärung ist verfügbar unter: 
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Chemikalienbeständige Handschuhe

MODELL:97-695
1. Характеристики : 
Перчатки 97-695 изготовлены в соответствии с требованиями: EN 
ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN ISO 374-5:2016; EN ISO 
374-1:2016/A1:2018 и соответствуют требованиям. Регламента 
(ЕС) 2016/425. 
Рабочие перчатки категории III 
Материал: нитрил 
Промышленные перчатки, текстурированная ладонь, 
флокированная подкладка.

Модел
97-695

Устойчивость к истиранию (0-4) 4
Острый инструмент сократить 
сопротивление (0-5) 1

Раздиру сопротивление (0-4) 0

Устойчивость к проколам (0-4) 1
Вырезать сопротивление в 
соответствии с EN ISO 13997* X

Размер 7”, 8”, 9”, 10”
*”X” означает, что тест еще не был в исполнении или является 
не применимо.

Перчатки для защиты от 
химической опасности. Тип 
B испытан для метанола (A); 
н-гептана (J); гидроксида 
натрия 40% (K); серной 
кислоты 96% (L).

Перчатки для защиты от 
микроорганизмов

2. Применение: 
Перчатки для защиты от механических, химических и микробных 
опасностей, как описано выше. 
3. Применение: :
Перед использованием проверьте техническое состояние, 
в частности, не порваны ли перчатки, не испачканы ли они 
легковоспламеняющимися веществами, исправны ли все крепления 
(если таковые имеются), в полном ли они комплекте. Не вносите 
изменения в изделие самостоятельно. В случае механических 
повреждений, трещин, отверстий перчатки становятся 
непригодными для использования. ВНИМАНИЕ: Всегда оценивайте, 

обеспечивает ли изделие адекватную защиту для условий работы. Не 
используйте изделие, если оно вызывает аллергические симптомы 
при контакте с кожей или если оно повреждено. 

Прочитайте инструкцию по 
эксплуатации, соблюдайте 
указания и правила техники 
безопасности, приведенные в 
инструкции.

Изделие прошло оценку 
соответствия и удовлетворяет 
требованиям стандартов, 
действующих в Европейском 
союзе.

4. Предел защиты  :
Перчатки не следует использовать, если существует опасность 
затягивания движущимися частями механизмов. Защита от 
рисков и опасностей, не перечисленных здесь, не гарантируется. 
Указанные уровни защиты относятся только к внутренней стороне 
перчаток. Указанные уровни эффективности относятся только к 
новым перчаткам, немытым и не прошедшим регенерацию. Эти 
показатели были получены в результате испытаний, проведенных 
в соответствии с условиями, изложенными в действующих 
стандартах. Перчатки не должны контактировать с огнем.  
Прочтите инструкцию по применению и соблюдайте содержащиеся в 
ней предупреждения и условия безопасности.	 П р о д у к т 
прошел оценку соответствия и соответствует стандартам, 
действующим в Европейском Союзе.
5. Размер
При ношении перчатки не должны ограничивать или препятствовать 
подвижности пользователя. 
6. Рекомендации по хранению и чистке:  :
Хранить в оригинальной упаковке, при 
нормальных условиях температуры и влажности, 
в чистых, крытых и проветриваемых помещениях.  
Рекомендуется мыть перчатки вручную в воде. Максимальный срок 
хранения - 5 лет.
Нотифицированный орган
№ 0075 CTC Parc Sc. Т. Гарн. - 4, rue Herm. Френкель 69367 Лион Цедекс 
07 Страна : Франция
Производитель: 
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Варшава
Декларация соответствия ЕС доступна по адресу: 
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ
Хімічно стійкі рукавички

МОДЕЛЬ:97-695

1. Характеристики:
Рукавички 97-695 виготовлені відповідно до вимог 
стандартів: EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN 
ISO 374-5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 та відповідають 
вимогам Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425. 
Робочі рукавички категорії III 
Матеріал: нітрил 
Промислові рукавички, текстурована долоня, ворсиста 
підкладка.

Модел
97-695

Стійкість до стирання (0-4) 4
Різкий опір різання інструменту 
(0-5) 1

Раздиру опір (0-4) 0
Опір проколу (0-4) 1
Стійкість до різання відповідно 
до EN ISO 13997 X

Розмір 7”, 8”,9”,10”
* «X» означає, що тест ще НЕ був у виконанні або є НЕ може 
бути застосовано

Рукавички для захисту від 
хімічних небезпек. Тип B 
випробуваний для метанолу 
(A); н-гептану (J); гідроксиду 
натрію 40% (K); сірчаної 
кислоти 96% (L).

Рукавички для захисту від 
мікроорганізмів

2. Застосування :
Рукавички для захисту від механічних, хімічних і мікробних 
небезпек, як описано вище. 
3. Використання:
Перед використанням перевірити технічний стан, 
зокрема, щоб рукавички не були порвані, забруднені 
легкозаймистими речовинами, щоб всі кріплення 
були в робочому стані (якщо такі є), щоб вони були в 
повній комплектації. Не модифікуйте виріб самостійно. 

У разі виявлення будь-яких механічних пошкоджень, 
тріщин, отворів, рукавички стають непридатними для 
використання. УВАГА: Завжди оцінюйте, чи забезпечує виріб 
адекватний захист для умов роботи. Не використовуйте 
виріб, якщо він викликає алергічні симптоми при контакті 
зі шкірою або якщо він пошкоджений. 

Прочитайте інструкцію, 
дотримуйтесь правил техніки 
безпеки, що містяться у ній!.

Виріб пройшов оцінку 
відповідності та відповідає 
стандартам, що діють на 
території Європейського Союзу.

4. Межа захисту :
Рукавички не слід використовувати, якщо існує ризик 
затягування рухомими частинами машин. Захист від 
ризиків або небезпек, не зазначених тут, не гарантується. 
Зазначені рівні захисту стосуються лише внутрішньої 
частини рукавичок. Наведені рівні захисту стосуються 
лише нових рукавичок, непраних і не регенерованих. Ці 
рівні ефективності були отримані в результаті випробувань, 
проведених відповідно до умов, викладених у відповідних 
стандартах. Рукавички не повинні контактувати з вогнем. 
Прочитайте інструкцію з використання та дотримуйтесь 
попереджень і умов безпеки, що містяться в ній.	В и р і б 
пройшов оцінку відповідності і відповідає стандартам, що 
діють в Європейському Союзі.
5. Розмір
При носінні рукавички не повинні обмежувати або перешкоджати 
рухливості користувача. 
6. Поради щодо зберігання та чищення: :
Зберігати в оригінальній упаковці, при нормальних умовах 
температури і вологості, в чистих, критих і вентильованих 
приміщеннях.  Рекомендується ручне прання рукавичок у 
воді. Максимальний термін зберігання - 5 років.
нотифікований орган
No. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Країна: Франція
Виробник 
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Warsaw 
Декларація відповідності ЄС доступна за 
посиланням: 
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
Vegyszerálló kesztyű

MODELL:97-695

1. Jellemzők:
A 97-695 kesztyű a következő követelményeknek megfelelően 
készült: EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN ISO 
374-5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 és megfelelnek az 
alábbi követelményeknek (EU) 2016/425 rendeletnek. 
III. kategóriájú munkakesztyű 
Anyag: nitril 
Ipari kesztyű, texturált tenyérrel, pelyhesített béléssel.

Modell 97-695

Kopásállóság (0-4) 4
Éles vágásállóság (0-5) 1

Szakadásállóság (0-4) 0

Szúrásállóság (0-4) 1
Vágásállóság az EN ISO 13997 
szabvány szerin* X

Méret 7”,8”,9”,10”
**„X” azt jelzi, hogy a vizsgálatot nem végezték el, vagy nem 
alkalmazható.

Védőkesztyű vegyi veszélyek 
ellen. A B típus metanolra 
(A); n-heptánra (J); 40%-os 
nátrium-hidroxidra (K); 96%-
os kénsavra (L) tesztelt. 

Mikroorganizmusok elleni 
védőkesztyű. 

2. Alkalmazás:
Kesztyű a mechanikai, kémiai és mikrobiális veszélyek elleni 
védelemre a fent leírtak szerint.  
3. Használat:
Használat előtt ellenőrizze a műszaki állapotot, különösen azt, 
hogy a kesztyű nem szakadt, gyúlékony anyagokkal szennyezett, 
hogy minden rögzítés működőképes (ha van), hogy teljes. 
Ne módosítsa a terméket saját maga. Bármilyen mechanikai 
sérülés, repedés, lyuk esetén a kesztyű használhatatlanná válik. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Mindig mérje fel, hogy a termék megfelelő 

védelmet nyújt-e a munkakörülményeknek megfelelően. 
Ne használja a terméket, ha az a bőrrel érintkezve allergiás 
tüneteket okoz, vagy ha sérült. 
4.A védelem határa 
A kesztyű nem használható, ha fennáll a veszélye annak, 
hogy a gépek mozgó részei behúzzák. Az itt fel nem sorolt 
kockázatok vagy veszélyek elleni védelem nem garantált. 
A feltüntetett védelmi szintek csak a kesztyű belsejére 
vonatkoznak. A megadott teljesítményszintek csak új, 
mosatlan és regenerálatlan kesztyűre vonatkoznak. Ezeket 
a teljesítményszinteket a vonatkozó szabványokban 
meghatározott feltételek szerint elvégzett vizsgálatok 
eredményeként kapták. A kesztyű nem érintkezhet tűzzel. 

Olvassa el a kezelési útmutatót, 
és tartsa be az abban szereplő 
figyelmeztetéseket és 
biztonsági feltételeket.

A termék 
megfelelőségértékelésen esett 
át, és megfelel az Európai 
Unióban alkalmazandó 
szabványoknak.

5. Méret:
A kesztyű viselése során nem korlátozhatja vagy akadályozhatja 
a felhasználó mozgását. 
6.Tárolásra és tisztításra vonatkozó tanácsok:
Eredeti csomagolásban, normál hőmérsékleti és páratartalmi 
körülmények között, tiszta, fedett és szellőztetett helyen tárolja.  
A kesztyű kézi mosása vízben ajánlott. A maximális tárolási 
idő 5 év.
Bejelentett szervezet
No. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Ország : Franciaország 
Gyártó: 
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Varsó 
Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat elérhető a következő 
címen: 
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Mănuși rezistente la substanțe chimice

MODEL:97-695

1. Caracteristici:
Mănușile 97-695 sunt fabricate în conformitate cu cerințele 
standardelor: EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN 
ISO 374-5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 și îndeplinesc 
cerințele Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425. 
Mănuși de lucru categoria III 
Material: nitril 
Mănuși industriale, palmă texturată, căptușeală flocată.

Model 97-695

Rezistență la abraziune (0-4) 4
Rezistență la tăiere (0-5) 1

Rezistență la rupere (0-4) 0
Rezistență la înțepături (0-4) 1
Rezistență la tăiere în conformitate 
cu EN ISO 13997* X

Mărimea 7”,8”,9”,10”
*„X” indică faptul că testul nu a fost efectuat sau nu se aplică

Mănuși de protecție împotriva 
pericolelor chimice. Tip B 
testate pentru metanol (A); 
n-heptan (J); hidroxid de sodiu 
40% (K); acid sulfuric 96% (L).

Mănuși de protecție împotriva 
microorganismelor. 

2. Aplicare:
Mănuși pentru protecție împotriva pericolelor mecanice, chimice 
și microbiene, așa cum sunt descrise mai sus.  
3. Utilizare:
Înainte de utilizare, verificați starea tehnică, în special dacă 
mănușile nu sunt rupte, pătate cu substanțe inflamabile, dacă 
toate elementele de prindere sunt în stare de funcționare (dacă 
există), dacă sunt complete. Nu modificați singur produsul. În 
cazul oricărei deteriorări mecanice, fisuri, găuri, mănușile nu 
sunt apte pentru utilizare. ATENȚIE: Evaluați întotdeauna dacă 
produsul oferă protecție adecvată pentru condițiile de lucru. 

Nu utilizați produsul dacă acesta provoacă simptome alergice în 
contact cu pielea sau dacă este deteriorat. 
4. Limita de protecție 
Mănușile nu trebuie utilizate atunci când există riscul de a fi trase 
de părțile în mișcare ale utilajelor. Protecția împotriva riscurilor 
sau pericolelor care nu sunt enumerate aici nu este garantată. 
Nivelurile de protecție indicate se aplică numai la interiorul 
mănușilor. Nivelurile de performanță indicate sunt numai 
pentru mănuși noi, nespălate și neregenerate. Aceste niveluri 
de performanță au fost obținute ca urmare a testelor efectuate 
în conformitate cu condițiile stabilite în standardele aplicabile. 
Mănușile nu trebuie să intre în contact cu focul. 

Citiți instrucțiunile de utilizare 
și respectați avertismentele 
și condițiile de siguranță 
conținute în acestea.

Produsul a fost supus unei 
evaluări a conformității și 
respectă standardele în vigoare 
în Uniunea Europeană.

5. Mărime:
Mănușile, atunci când sunt purtate, nu trebuie să restricționeze sau 
să împiedice mobilitatea utilizatorului. 
6.Sfaturi privind depozitarea și curățarea: 
A se păstra în ambalajul original, în condiții normale de 
temperatură și umiditate și în zone curate, acoperite și ventilate.  
Se recomandă spălarea manuală a mănușilor în apă. Perioada 
maximă de depozitare este de 5 ani.
Organism notificat
Nr. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Țara : Franța 
Producător:
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Varșovia
Declarația de conformitate UE este disponibilă la adresa:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

1. Charakteristika :
Rukavice 97-695 jsou vyrobeny v souladu s požadavky 
norem: EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN ISO 
374-5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 a splňují požadavky 
nařízení (EU) 2016/425. 
Pracovní rukavice kategorie III 
Materiál: nitril 
Průmyslové rukavice, texturovaná dlaň, flokovaná podšívka.

Model 97-695

Odolnost proti oděru (0-4) 4
Odolnost proti proříznutí (0-5) 1

Odolnost proti roztržení (0-4) 0
Odolnost proti propíchnutí (0-4) 1
Odolnost proti proříznutí podle 
normy EN ISO 13997* X

Velikost  7”,8”,9”,10”
*„X“ označuje, že zkouška nebyla provedena nebo není 
použitelná

Rukavice na ochranu proti 
chemickým rizikům. Typ B 
testován na metanol (A); 
n-heptan (J); hydroxid sodný 
40% (K); kyselina sírová 96% 
(L).	  

Ochranné rukavice proti 
mikroorganismům. 

2. Použití:
Rukavice na ochranu proti mechanickým, chemickým a 
mikrobiálním nebezpečím ve výše popsaném rozsahu. 
3. Použití :
A termék védi ellen horzsolások, vágások és harapások, mint 
leírt a táblázatban a fenti. A termék az alkalmas az összes 
munka szállítása, kezelése, tárolása, összeszerelé, autóipari, 
kerti munka.
4. Használatának módja:

Před použitím zkontrolujte technický stav, zejména zda nejsou 
rukavice potrhané, potřísněné hořlavými látkami, zda jsou 
všechny spony v pořádku (pokud existují), zda jsou kompletní. 
Výrobek sami neupravujte. V případě jakéhokoli mechanického 
poškození, prasklin, děr se rukavice stávají nepoužitelnými. 
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Vždy posuďte, zda výrobek poskytuje dostatečnou 
ochranu pro dané pracovní podmínky. Výrobek nepoužívejte, 
pokud při styku s pokožkou vyvolává alergické příznaky nebo 
je poškozený. 

Přečtěte si návod k použití a 
dodržujte varování a bezpečnostní 
podmínky v něm uvedené.

Výrobek byl podroben posouzení 
shody a splňuje normy platné v 
Evropské unii.

5. Limity ochrany :
Rukavice by se neměly používat, pokud hrozí nebezpečí 
vtažení pohyblivými částmi strojů. Ochrana před riziky nebo 
nebezpečími, která zde nejsou uvedena, není zaručena. Uvedené 
úrovně ochrany se vztahují pouze na vnitřní stranu rukavic. 
Uvedené úrovně ochrany platí pouze pro nové, neumyté a 
neregenerované rukavice. Tyto úrovně účinnosti byly získány 
na základě zkoušek provedených v souladu s podmínkami 
stanovenými v platných normách. Rukavice nesmí přijít do 
styku s ohněm. 
6. Velikost
Rukavice by při nošení neměly omezovat ani bránit uživateli 
v pohybu. 
7. Doporučení týkající se skladování a čištění: :
Rukavice musí být v souladu s pokyny pro skladování a čištění:  
Skladujte v původním obalu, za normálních teplotních a 
vlhkostních podmínek a v čistých, krytých a větraných prostorách.  
Rukavice se doporučují ručně omývat ve vodě. Maximální doba 
skladování je 5 let.
Oznámený subjekt
Č. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Země : Francie
Výrobce: 
GTX Poland z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Varšava
EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na adrese:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Rukavice odolné proti chemikáliím

MODEL:97-695

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Rukavice odolné voči chemikáliám

MODEL:97-695

1. Charakteristika :
Rukavice 97-695 sú vyrobené v súlade s požiadavkami 
noriem: EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN ISO 
374-5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 a spĺňajú požiadavky 
nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425. 
Pracovné rukavice kategórie III 
Materiál: nitril 
Priemyselné rukavice, textúrovaná dlaň, flokovaná podšívka.

Model 97-695

Odolnosť proti oderu (0-4) 4
Odolnosť proti prerezaniu (0-5) 1

Odolnosť proti roztrhnutiu (0-4) 0
Odolnosť proti prepichnutiu (0-4) 1
OOdolnosť proti prerezaniu podľa 
EN ISO 13997* X

Veľkosť   7”,8”,9”,10”
*„X“ označuje, že zkouška nebyla provedena nebo není 
použitelná

Rukavice na ochranu proti 
chemickým rizikám. Typ B 
testovaný na metanol (A); 
n-heptán (J); hydroxid sodný 
40 % (K); kyselina sírová 
96 % (L).

Ochranné rukavice proti 
mikroorganizmom. 

2. Použitie:
Rukavice na ochranu proti mechanickým, chemickým a 
mikrobiálnym rizikám, ako je opísané vyššie. 
3. Ako používať:
Pred použitím skontrolujte technický stav, najmä či rukavice 
nie sú roztrhané, zašpinené horľavými látkami, či sú všetky 
zapínania v poriadku (ak existujú), či sú kompletné. Výrobok 
sami neupravujte. V prípade akéhokoľvek mechanického 
poškodenia, prasklín, dier sa rukavice stávajú nepoužiteľnými. 

UPOZORNENIE: Vždy posúďte, či výrobok poskytuje primeranú 
ochranu pre dané pracovné podmienky. Výrobok nepoužívajte, 
ak pri kontakte s pokožkou spôsobuje alergické príznaky alebo 
ak je poškodený. 
4. Limit ochrany :
Rukavice by sa nemali používať, ak hrozí riziko vtiahnutia 
pohyblivými časťami strojov. Ochrana pred rizikami alebo 
nebezpečenstvami, ktoré tu nie sú uvedené, nie je zaručená. 
Uvedené úrovne ochrany sa vzťahujú len na vnútornú stranu 
rukavíc. Uvedené úrovne účinnosti sa vzťahujú len na nové, 
neumyté a neregenerované rukavice. Tieto úrovne výkonu boli 
získané ako výsledok testov vykonaných v súlade s podmienkami 
stanovenými v platných normách. Rukavice nesmú prísť do 
kontaktu s ohňom. 

Prečítajte si návod na použitie 
a dodržiavajte upozornenia a 
bezpečnostné podmienky v ňom 
uvedené.	

Výrobok bol podrobený posúdeniu 
zhody a je v súlade s normami 
platnými v Európskej únii. 

5. Veľkosť:
Rukavice by pri nosení nemali obmedzovať ani brániť 
používateľovi v pohybe. 
6. Odporúčania týkajúce sa skladovania a čistenia:  
Rukavice sa musia uchovávať v súlade s platnými predpismi:  
Skladujte v pôvodnom obale, za normálnych 
teplotných a vlhkostných podmienok a v 
čistých, krytých a vetraných priestoroch.  
Odporúča sa ručné umývanie rukavíc vo vode. Maximálna doba 
skladovania je 5 rokov.
Notifikovaný orgán:
č. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Krajina : Francúzsko
Výrobca:
GTX Poland z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Varšava
EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii na adrese:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Rokavice, odporne na kemikalije

MODEL:97-695

1. Značilnosti :
Rokavice 97-695 so izdelane v skladu z zahtevami: EN ISO 
21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN ISO 374-5:2016; 
EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 in izpolnjujejo zahteve Uredbe 
(EU) 2016/425. 
Delovne rokavice kategorije III 
Material: nitril 
Industrijske rokavice, teksturirana dlan, podložena podloga.

Model 97-695

Odpornost proti obrabi (0-4)	 4
Odpornost na rezanje (0-5)	 1

odpornost na trganje (0-4)	 0
Odpornost proti vbodu (0-4)	 1
Odpornost na rezanje v skladu s 
standardom EN ISO 13997* X

Velikost    7”,8”,9”,10”
*„X“ pomeni, da preskus ni bil izveden ali se ne uporablja

Rokavice za zaščito pred 
kemičnimi nevarnostmi. Tip 
B, preizkušen za metanol (A); 
n-heptan (J); natrijev hidroksid 
40 % (K); žveplova kislina 96 % 
(L).	  

Zaščitne rokavice proti 
mikroorganizmom. 

2. Uporaba :
Rokavice za zaščito pred mehanskimi, kemičnimi in mikrobnimi 
nevarnostmi, kot je opisano zgoraj. 
3. Kako uporabljati:
Pred uporabo preverite tehnično stanje, zlasti da rokavice niso 
raztrgane, obarvane z vnetljivimi snovmi, da so vse zaponke 
(če obstajajo) v brezhibnem stanju in da so popolne. Izdelka ne 
spreminjajte sami. V primeru kakršnih koli mehanskih poškodb, 
razpok, lukenj so rokavice neuporabne. OPOZORILO: Vedno 
ocenite, ali izdelek zagotavlja ustrezno zaščito glede na delovne 

pogoje. Izdelka ne uporabljajte, če v stiku s kožo povzroča 
alergijske simptome ali če je poškodovan. 

Preberite navodila za uporabo 
ter upoštevajte opozorila in 
varnostne pogoje iz njih.	  

Za izdelek je bila opravljena 
ocena skladnosti in je skladen s 
standardi, ki veljajo v Evropski 
uniji.

4. Meja zaščite :
Rokavic ne smete uporabljati, če obstaja nevarnost, da vas 
potegnejo premikajoči se deli strojev. Zaščita pred tveganji ali 
nevarnostmi, ki tu niso navedene, ni zagotovljena. Navedene 
ravni zaščite veljajo samo za notranjo stran rokavic. Navedene 
ravni učinkovitosti veljajo samo za nove, neoprane in 
neobnovljene rokavice. Te ravni učinkovitosti so bile pridobljene 
s preskusi, opravljenimi v skladu s pogoji, določenimi v veljavnih 
standardih. Rokavice ne smejo priti v stik z ognjem. 
5. Velikost
Rokavice med nošenjem ne smejo omejevati ali ovirati 
uporabnikove gibljivosti. 
6. Nasveti o shranjevanju in čiščenju:  :
V primeru, da je rokavice treba shraniti, jih lahko shranite v 
skladu z navodili za uporabo:  
Hranite v originalni embalaži, v normalnih temperaturnih in 
vlažnostnih razmerah ter v čistih, pokritih in prezračevanih 
prostorih. Priporočljivo je ročno pranje rokavic v vodi. Najdaljše 
obdobje skladiščenja je 5 let.
Priglašeni organ:
0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Država: Francija
Proizvajalec:
GTX Poland Sp. z o. Sp. k., mejna ul. 2/4, 02-285 Varšava
Izjava EU o skladnosti je na voljo na:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA 
Cheminėms medžiagoms atsparios pirštinės

MODELIS:97-695

1. Charakteristikos:
97-695 pirštinės pagamintos pagal standartų reikalavimus: EN 
ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN ISO 374-5:2016; 
EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 ir atitinka Reglamento (ES) 
2016/425 reikalavimus. 
III kategorijos darbinės pirštinės  
Medžiaga: nitrilas 
Pramoninės pirštinės, tekstūruotas delnas, flokuotas pamušalas.

Model 97-695

Atsparumas dilimui (0-4)	 4
Atsparumas įpjovimams (0-5)	 1

Atsparumas plyšimui (0-4)	 0
Atsparumas pradūrimui (0-4)	 1
Atsparumas įpjovimui pagal EN ISO 
13997*.	 X

Dydis	    7”,8”,9”,10”
*„X“ reiškia, kad bandymas neatliktas arba netaikomas 

Pirštinės, apsaugančios nuo 
cheminių pavojų. B tipo 
pirštinės išbandytos metanoliui 
(A); n-heptanui (J); natrio 
hidroksidui 40 % (K); sieros 
rūgščiai 96 % (L).	  

Apsauginės pirštinės nuo 
mikroorganizmų. 

2. Taikymas :
Pirštinės apsaugo nuo mechaninių, cheminių ir mikrobinių 
pavojų, kaip aprašyta pirmiau.  
3. Naudojimas
Prieš naudojimą patikrinkite techninę būklę, ypač ar pirštinės 
nėra suplyšusios, suteptos degiomis medžiagomis, ar visi 
užsegimai (jei yra) yra tvarkingi, ar jie sukomplektuoti. 
Nemodifikuokite gaminio patys. Esant bet kokiems 
mechaniniams pažeidimams, įtrūkimams, skylėms, pirštinės 
tampa netinkamos naudoti. DĖMESIO: visada įvertinkite, 

ar gaminys užtikrina tinkamą apsaugą darbo sąlygomis. 
Nenaudokite gaminio, jei jis sukelia alerginius simptomus, 
patekęs ant odos, arba jei yra pažeistas. 

Perskaitykite naudojimo 
instrukciją ir laikykitės joje 
pateiktų įspėjimų bei saugos 
sąlygų.

Gaminio atitiktis buvo įvertinta 
ir jis atitinka Europos Sąjungoje 
galiojančius standartus. 

4. Apsaugos riba :
Pirštinių negalima naudoti, kai yra pavojus, kad jas gali įtraukti 
judančios mašinų dalys. Apsauga nuo čia neišvardytų pavojų 
ar rizikos veiksnių negarantuojama. Nurodyti apsaugos lygiai 
taikomi tik pirštinių vidinei pusei. Nurodyti apsaugos lygiai 
taikomi tik naujoms, neplautoms ir neareštuotoms pirštinėms. 
Šie eksploatacinių savybių lygiai gauti atlikus bandymus pagal 
taikomuose standartuose nustatytas sąlygas. Pirštinės neturi 
liestis su ugnimi. 
5. Dydis:
Dėvimos pirštinės neturi varžyti ar trukdyti naudotojui judėti. 
6. Patarimai dėl laikymo ir valymo: 
Laikyti originalioje pakuotėje, įprastomis temperatūros ir 
drėgmės sąlygomis, švariose, uždengtose ir vėdinamose 
patalpose.  
Pirštines rekomenduojama plauti rankomis vandenyje. 
Ilgiausias laikymo laikotarpis yra 5 metai.
Notifikuotoji įstaiga:
Nr. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Šalis: Prancūzija
Gamintojas:
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Varšuva
ES atitikties deklaraciją galima rasti adresu:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

Model 97-695

Abrasion resistance (0-4) 4
Resistance to cutting with a sharp 
tool (0-5) 1

Tear resistance (0-4) 0
Puncture resistance (0-4) 1
Cut resistance according to EN 
ISO 13997* X

Size 7”,8”,9”,10”
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1. Raksturojums:
Cimdi 97-695 ir izgatavoti saskaņā ar standartu prasībām: EN 
ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN ISO 374-5:2016; 
EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 un atbilst Regulas (ES) 2016/425 
prasībām. 
Darba cimdi III kategorija 
Materiāls: nitrils 
Rūpnieciskie cimdi, teksturēta plauksta, flokēta odere.

Model 97-695

Izturība pret nodilumu (0-4)	 4
Izturība pret sagriešanu (0-5) 1

Izturība pret plīsumiem (0-4)	 0
Izturība pret caurduršanu (0-4) 1
Izturība pret iegriezumiem 
saskaņā ar EN ISO 13997*.	 X

Izmērs 7”,8”,9”,10”
*“X” norāda, ka tests nav veikts vai nav piemērojams.

Aizsargcimdi pret ķīmiskiem 
riskiem. B tips testēts attiecībā 
uz metanolu (A); n-heptānu 
(J); nātrija hidroksīdu 40% (K); 
sērskābi 96% (L).	  

Aizsargcimdi pret 
mikroorganismiem. 

2. Pielietojums:
Cimdi aizsardzībai pret mehāniskiem, ķīmiskiem un 
mikrobioloģiskiem riskiem, kā aprakstīts iepriekš. 
3. Lietošana:
Pirms lietošanas jāpārbauda tehniskais stāvoklis, jo īpaši, vai 
cimdi nav saplēsti, notraipīti ar uzliesmojošām vielām, vai visi 
stiprinājumi ir darba kārtībā (ja tādi ir), vai tie ir pilnīgi. Neveiciet 
izstrādājuma pārveidošanu paši. Ja ir mehāniski bojājumi, 
plaisas, caurumi, cimdi kļūst nederīgi. UZMANĪBU: Vienmēr 

 KASUTUSJUHEND
Keemiakindlad kindad

MUDEL:97-695

novērtējiet, vai izstrādājums nodrošina darba apstākļiem 
atbilstošu aizsardzību. Nelietojiet izstrādājumu, ja tas saskarē ar 
ādu izraisa alerģiskus simptomus vai ja tas ir bojāts. 
4. Aizsardzības robeža 
Cimdus nedrīkst lietot, ja pastāv risks, ka tos var ievilkt kustīgas 
mehānismu daļas. Aizsardzība pret šeit neuzskaitītiem riskiem 
vai apdraudējumiem nav garantēta. Norādītie aizsardzības 
līmeņi attiecas tikai uz cimdu iekšpusi. Norādītie veiktspējas 
līmeņi attiecas tikai uz jauniem, nemazgātiem un neattīrītiem 
cimdiem. Šie veiktspējas līmeņi iegūti testos, kas veikti saskaņā 
ar piemērojamos standartos izklāstītajiem nosacījumiem. Cimdi 
nedrīkst nonākt saskarē ar uguni. 

Izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju 
un ievērojiet tajā ietvertos 
brīdinājumus un drošības 
nosacījumus.

Produktam ir veikta atbilstības 
novērtēšana, un tas atbilst 
Eiropas Savienībā spēkā 
esošajiem standartiem.

5. Izmērs:
Valkājot cimdi nedrīkst ierobežot vai traucēt lietotāja 
pārvietošanos. 
6.Ieteikumi par uzglabāšanu un tīrīšanu: 
Uzglabāt oriģinālajā iepakojumā, normālos temperatūras 
un mitruma apstākļos, tīrās, segtās un vēdināmās telpās.  
Cimdus ieteicams mazgāt ar rokām ūdenī. Maksimālais 
glabāšanas laiks ir 5 gadi.
Paziņotā iestāde:
Nr. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Valsts : Francija
Ražotājs:
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., ul. Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Varšava
ES atbilstības deklarācija ir pieejama:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

1. Omadused :
97-695 kindad on valmistatud vastavalt järgmistele nõuetele: 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN ISO 374-
5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 ja vastavad määruse (EL) 
2016/425 nõuetele. 
III kategooria töökindad 
Materjal: nitriil 
Tööstuskindad, tekstureeritud peopesa, flokeeritud vooder.

Model 97-695

Kulumiskindlus (0-4)	 4
Lõikekindlus (0-5) 1

Rebenemiskindlus (0-4)	 0
Läbimurdmiskindlus (0-4) 1

Lõikekindlus vastavalt standardile 
EN ISO 13997*. X

Suurus	 7”,8”,9”,10”

*„X“ tähistab, et katset ei ole tehtud või see ei ole kohaldatav. 

Kaitsekindad keemiliste 
ohtude vastu. B-tüüpi testitud 
metanooli (A); n-heptaan (J); 
naatriumhüdroksiid 40% (K); 
väävelhape 96% (L) suhtes.	  
	  

Kaitsekindad 
mikroorganismide vastu. 

2. Kasutamine :
Kindad kaitseks mehaaniliste, keemiliste ja mikroobide 
põhjustatud ohtude eest, nagu eespool kirjeldatud. 
3. Kasutamine:
Enne kasutamist kontrollida tehnilist seisukorda, eelkõige 
seda, et kindad ei oleks rebenenud, ei oleks süttivate ainetega 
määrdunud, et kõik kinnitused oleksid töökorras (kui on), et 
need oleksid täielikud. Ärge muutke toodet ise. Mehaaniliste 
kahjustuste, pragude, aukude korral muutuvad kindad 

kasutuskõlbmatuks. ETTEVAATUST: Hinnake alati, kas toode 
pakub töötingimustele piisavat kaitset. Ärge kasutage toodet, 
kui see põhjustab nahaga kokkupuutel allergilisi sümptomeid 
või kui see on kahjustatud. 

Lugege kasutusjuhendit ning 
järgige selles sisalduvaid hoiatusi 
ja ohutustingimusi.	  

Toode on läbinud 
vastavushindamise ja vastab 
Euroopa Liidus kehtivatele 
standarditele. 

4. Kaitsepiirangud :
Kindaid ei tohi kasutada, kui on oht, et masinate liikuvad 
osad võivad neid tõmmata. Kaitse siin loetlemata riskide või 
ohtude eest ei ole tagatud. Märgitud kaitsetasemed kehtivad 
ainult kinnaste siseküljel. Toodud toimivustasemed kehtivad 
ainult uute, pesemata ja taastamata kinnaste puhul. Need 
kaitseomadused on saadud katsete tulemusena, mis viidi läbi 
vastavalt kohaldatavates standardites sätestatud tingimustele. 
Kindad ei tohi kokku puutuda tulega. 
5. Suurus
Kinnaste kandmisel ei tohi need piirata ega takistada 
kasutaja liikumist. 
6. Nõuanded ladustamise ja puhastamise kohta:  :
Säilitada originaalpakendis, normaalsetes temperatuuri- ja 
niiskustingimustes ning puhtas, kaetud ja ventileeritavas kohas.  
Soovitatav on kinnaste käsitsi pesemine vees. Maksimaalne 
säilitamisaeg on 5 aastat.
Teavitatud asutus:
Nr. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Riik : Prantsusmaa
Tootja :
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Varssavi
ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon on kättesaadav aadressil:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

1. Карактеристике:
Рукавице 97-695 су израђене у складу са 
захтевима следећих стандарда: ЕН ИСО 21420:2020; 
ЕН388:2016+А1:2018; ЕН ИСО 374-5:2016; ЕН ИСО 374-12011. 
1 Χαρακτηριστικά: 
Τα γάντια 97-695 κατασκευάζονται σύμφωνα με τις απαιτήσεις 
των προτύπων: EN ISO 21420:2020- EN 388:2016 +A1:2018- EN 
ISO 374-5:2016- EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 και πληρούν τις 
απαιτήσεις του κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2016/425. 
Γάντια εργασίας κατηγορίας III 
Υλικό: νιτρίλιο 
Βιομηχανικά γάντια, με υφή στην παλάμη, φλοκωτή επένδυση.

Model 97-695

Αντοχή στην τριβή (0-4)	 4
Αντοχή σε κοπή (0-5)	 1

Αντοχή σε σχίσιμο (0-4)	 0
Αντοχή σε διάτρηση (0-4)	 1

Αντοχή σε κοπή σύμφωνα με το 
πρότυπο EN ISO 13997*.	 X

*Το «X» υποδεικνύει δοκιμή που δεν έχει πραγματοποιηθεί 
ή δεν ισχύει. 

Προστατευτικά γάντια κατά 
των χημικών κινδύνων. Τύπος 
Β δοκιμασμένος για μεθανόλη 
(Α)- n-επτάνιο (Ι)- υδροξείδιο 
του νατρίου 40% (Κ)- θειικό 
οξύ 96% (Λ). 

Προστατευτικά γάντια κατά 
των μικροοργανισμών. 

2. Εφαρμογή :
Γάντια για την προστασία από μηχανικούς, χημικούς και 
μικροβιακούς κινδύνους, όπως περιγράφεται παραπάνω. 
3. Χρήση:
Πριν από τη χρήση, ελέγξτε την τεχνική κατάσταση, ιδίως ότι 

τα γάντια δεν είναι σκισμένα, λερωμένα με εύφλεκτες ουσίες, 
ότι όλες οι συνδέσεις είναι σε λειτουργία (εάν υπάρχουν), ότι 
είναι πλήρεις. Μην τροποποιείτε εσείς οι ίδιοι το προϊόν. Σε 
περίπτωση οποιασδήποτε μηχανικής βλάβης, ρωγμών, οπών, 
τα γάντια καθίστανται άχρηστα. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Να αξιολογείτε 
πάντα αν το προϊόν παρέχει επαρκή προστασία για τις συνθήκες 
εργασίας. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν εάν προκαλεί αλλεργικά 
συμπτώματα σε επαφή με το δέρμα ή εάν έχει υποστεί ζημιά. 

Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης και 
τηρήστε τις προειδοποιήσεις 
και τους όρους ασφαλείας που 
περιέχονται σε αυτές.	

Το προϊόν έχει υποβληθεί σε 
αξιολόγηση συμμόρφωσης και 
συμμορφώνεται με τα πρότυπα 
που ισχύουν στην Ευρωπαϊκή 
Ένωση.

4. Όριο προστασίας:
Τα γάντια δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται όταν υπάρχει 
κίνδυνος να παρασυρθούν από κινούμενα μέρη μηχανημάτων. 
Η προστασία από κινδύνους ή κινδύνους που δεν αναφέρονται 
εδώ δεν είναι εγγυημένη. Τα αναφερόμενα επίπεδα προστασίας 
ισχύουν μόνο για το εσωτερικό των γαντιών. Τα αναφερόμενα 
επίπεδα απόδοσης ισχύουν μόνο για καινούργια γάντια, άπλυτα 
και μη αναγεννημένα. Αυτά τα επίπεδα επιδόσεων προέκυψαν 
από δοκιμές που πραγματοποιήθηκαν σύμφωνα με τους όρους 
που καθορίζονται στα ισχύοντα πρότυπα. Τα γάντια δεν πρέπει 
να έρχονται σε επαφή με τη φωτιά.
5. Μέγεθος:
Όταν φοριούνται, τα γάντια δεν πρέπει να περιορίζουν ή να εμποδίζουν 
την κινητικότητα του χρήστη. 
6. Συμβουλές σχετικά με την αποθήκευση και τον 
καθαρισμό:  
Αποθηκεύστε τα στην αρχική συσκευασία, υπό κανονικές 
συνθήκες θερμοκρασίας και υγρασίας και σε καθαρούς, 
στεγασμένους και αεριζόμενους χώρους.  
Συνιστάται το πλύσιμο των γαντιών στο χέρι με νερό. Η μέγιστη 
περίοδος αποθήκευσης είναι 5 έτη.
Κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός 
Αριθ. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Χώρα : Γαλλία
Κατασκευαστής: Γαλλία:
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Βαρσοβία
Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμη στη διεύθυνση:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

1. Caratteristiche: 
I guanti 97-695 sono realizzati in conformità ai requisiti delle 
norme: EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN ISO 
374-5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 e soddisfano i requisiti 
del regolamento (UE) 2016/425. 
Guanti da lavoro di categoria III 
Materiale: nitrile 
Guanti industriali, palmo testurizzato, fodera floccata.

Model 97-695

Resistenza all’abrasione (0-4)	 4
Resistenza al taglio (0-5)	 1

Resistenza allo strappo (0-4)	 0
Resistenza alla perforazione (0-4) 1

Resistenza al taglio secondo la 
norma EN ISO 13997*.	 X

Dimensioni		
	 7”,8”,9”,10”

*La “X” indica che il test non è stato eseguito o non è applicabile. 

Guanti di protezione contro i 
microrganismi. 		
 

Guanti protettivi contro i rischi 
chimici. Tipo B testato per 
metanolo (A); n-eptano (J); 
idrossido di sodio 40% (K); 
acido solforico 96% (L).

2. Applicazione:
Guanti per la protezione contro i rischi meccanici, chimici e 
microbici come descritto sopra. 
3. Utilizzo:
Prima dell’uso, verificare le condizioni tecniche, in particolare 
che i guanti non siano strappati, macchiati di sostanze 
infiammabili, che tutte le chiusure siano funzionanti (se 
presenti), che siano complete. Non modificare il prodotto da 
soli. In caso di danni meccanici, crepe, fori, i guanti non sono 
idonei all’uso. ATTENZIONE: Valutare sempre se il prodotto offre 
una protezione adeguata alle condizioni di lavoro. Non utilizzare 

il prodotto se provoca sintomi allergici a contatto con la pelle 
o se è danneggiato. 

Leggere le istruzioni per l’uso 
e rispettare le avvertenze e le 
condizioni di sicurezza in esse 
contenute.

Il prodotto è stato sottoposto a 
valutazione di conformità ed è 
conforme alle norme in vigore 
nell'Unione Europea.

4.  Limite di protezione:
I guanti non devono essere utilizzati quando c’è il rischio di 
essere trascinati da parti in movimento dei macchinari. La 
protezione da rischi o pericoli non elencati non è garantita. 
I livelli di protezione indicati si applicano solo all’interno dei 
guanti. I livelli di prestazione indicati si riferiscono solo a guanti 
nuovi, non lavati e non rigenerati. Questi livelli di prestazione 
sono stati ottenuti a seguito di test effettuati in conformità alle 
condizioni stabilite dalle norme applicabili. I guanti non devono 
entrare in contatto con il fuoco. 
5.Dimensioni:
Quando vengono indossati, i guanti non devono limitare o impedire 
la mobilità dell’utente.  
6. Consigli per la conservazione e la pulizia: 
Conservare nella confezione originale, in condizioni normali di 
temperatura e umidità e in ambienti puliti, coperti e ventilati.  
Si consiglia di lavare i guanti a mano in acqua. Il periodo 
massimo di conservazione è di 5 anni.
Organismo notificato: 
N. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Paese : Francia 
Produttore:
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Varsavia 
La dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile 
all’indirizzo:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

 LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA
Ķīmijizturīgi cimdi

MODELIS:97-695

 ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΝ ΧΡΗΣΤΗ
Γάντια ανθεκτικά στα χημικά

ΜΟΝΤΕΛΟ:97-695

MANUALE D’ISTRUZIONI
Guanti resistenti alle sostanze chimiche

MODELLO:97-695

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Химически устойчиви ръкавици

МОДЕЛ:97-695

1. Характеристики:
Ръкавиците 97-695 са изработени в съответствие с 
изискванията на стандартите: EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 
388:2016 +A1:2018; EN ISO 374-5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/
A1:2018 и отговарят на изискванията на Регламент 
(ЕС) 2016/425. 
Работни ръкавици категория III 
Материал: нитрил 
Индустриални ръкавици, текстурирана длан, подплата 
с флокиран слой.

Model 97-695

Устойчивост на износване (0-4) 4
Устойчивост на порязване (0-5) 1

Устойчивост на разкъсване (0-4) 0
Устойчивост на пробождане 
(0-4) 1

Устойчивост на порязване 
съгласно EN ISO 13997*.	 X

Размер		  7”,8”,9”,10”

*„X“ означава, че изпитването не е извършено или не 
е приложимо. 

Защитни ръкавици срещу 
химически рискове. Тип 
В, тестван за метанол 
(A); n-хептан (J); натриев 
хидроксид 40% (K); сярна 
киселина 96% (L).

Защитни ръкавици срещу 
микроорганизми. 

2. Приложение :
Ръкавици за защита срещу механични, химични и микробни 
рискове, както е описано по-горе. 
3. Употреба:
Преди употреба проверете техническото състояние, по-специално 
дали ръкавиците не са скъсани, изцапани със запалими вещества, 
дали всички закопчалки са в изправност (ако има такива), дали 
са пълни. Не правете самостоятелни промени по продукта. В 

случай на механични повреди, пукнатини, дупки, ръкавиците 
стават неизползваеми. ВНИМАНИЕ: Винаги преценявайте дали 
продуктът осигурява адекватна защита за условията на работа. Не 
използвайте продукта, ако той предизвиква алергични симптоми 
при контакт с кожата или ако е повреден. 

Прочетете инструкциите 
за употреба и спазвайте 
съдържащите се в тях 
предупреждения и условия за 
безопасност.

Продуктът е бил подложен 
на оценка на съответствието 
и отговаря на стандартите, 
действащи в Европейския 
съюз.

4. Граница на защита:
Ръкавиците не трябва да се използват, когато съществува риск да 
бъдат завлечени от движещи се части на машини. Защитата срещу 
рискове или опасности, които не са изброени тук, не е гарантирана. 
Посочените нива на защита се отнасят само за вътрешната страна 
на ръкавиците. Посочените нива на ефективност се отнасят 
само за нови ръкавици, неизмити и нерегенерирани. Тези нива 
на ефективност са получени в резултат на тестове, проведени в 
съответствие с условията, посочени в приложимите стандарти. 
Ръкавиците не трябва да влизат в контакт с огън. 
5.Размер:
Когато се носят, ръкавиците не трябва да ограничават или 
затрудняват движението на потребителя. 
6. съвети относно съхранението и почистването:
Съхранявайте в оригиналната опаковка, при нормални 
условия на температура и влажност и на чисти, покрити и 
проветриви места.  
Препоръчва се ръкавиците да се мият на ръка във вода. 
Максималният период на съхранение е 5 години.
Нотифициран орган: 
№ 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Държава : Франция
Производител:
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Варшава
ЕС декларацията за съответствие е достъпна на 
адрес:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU
Rukavice otporne na kemikalije

MODEL:97-695

1. Karakteristike:
Rukavice 97-695 izrađene su u skladu sa zahtjevima sljedećih 
standarda: EN ISO 21420:2020; EN388:2016+A1:2018; EN ISO 
374-5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 i ispunjavaju zahtjeve 
Uredbe (EU) 2016/425. 
Radne rukavice kategorije III 
Materijal: nitril 
Industrijske rukavice, teksturirani dlan, podstava od floka.

Model 97-695

Otpornost na habanje (0-4) 4
Otpornost na oštre rezove (0-5) 1

Otpornost na trganje (0-4) 0
Otpornost na probijanje (0-4) 1

Otpornost na rezove prema EN ISO 
13997*	 X

Veličina		  7”,8”,9”,10”

*”X” označava da test nije proveden ili da nije primjenjiv

Rukavice koje štite od kemijskih 
opasnosti. Tip B testiran na 
metanol (A); n-heptan (J); 
Natrijev hidroksid 40% (K); 
Sumporna kiselina 96% (L)

Rukavice koje štite od 
mikroorganizama.

2. Primjena :
Rukavice koje pružaju zaštitu od mehaničkih, kemijskih 
opasnosti i opasnosti od mikroorganizama u gore opisanoj mjeri.
3. Kako koristiti:
Prije uporabe provjerite tehničko stanje, posebice da rukavice 
nisu poderane, zaprljane zapaljivim tvarima, da li su svi 
pričvršćivači ispravni (ako postoje) i da li su ispravne. Proizvod 
se ne smije samostalno mijenjati. U slučaju bilo kakvog 
mehaničkog oštećenja, pukotina, rupa, rukavice postaju 

neprikladne za korištenje. PAŽNJA! Uvijek trebate procijeniti 
pruža li proizvod odgovarajuću zaštitu za radne uvjete. Nemojte 
koristiti proizvod ako u dodiru s kožom izaziva simptome 
alergije ili ako je oštećena.

Pročitajte upute za uporabu i 
slijedite upozorenja i sigurnosne 
upute sadržane u njima.

Proizvod je prošao ocjenu 
sukladnosti i zadovoljava 
standarde koji su na snazi ​​u EU i 
Europskoj uniji.

4. Granica zaštite:
Rukavice se ne smiju nositi tamo gdje postoji opasnost od 
zapinjanja u pokretne dijelove stroja. Zaštita od rizika ili 
opasnosti koji nisu ovdje navedeni nije zajamčena. Navedena 
razina zaštite odnosi se samo na unutarnju stranu rukavica. 
Navedene razine učinka odnose se samo na nove rukavice, 
neoprane i neobrađene. Ove razine performansi dobivene su 
testovima provedenim pod uvjetima navedenim u primjenjivim 
standardima. Rukavice ne smiju doći u dodir s vatrom.
5. Veličina:
Rukavice ne bi smjele ograničavati ili ometati korisnikove 
mogućnosti kretanja kada ih nosi.
6. Savjeti za skladištenje i čišćenje: 
Skladištiti u originalnoj ambalaži, pri normalnim uvjetima 
temperature i vlažnosti te u čistim, natkrivenim i prozračenim 
prostorijama. 
Preporuča se ručno pranje rukavica u vodi. Maksimalno 
razdoblje skladištenja je 5 godina.
Prijavljeno tijelo:
da 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Država : Francuska 
Proizvođač:
GTX Poljska Sp. z o. Sp. k., ul. Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Varšava
EU izjava o sukladnosti dostupna je na:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
Hemijski otporne rukavice

MODEL:97-695

1. Карактеристике:
Рукавице 97-695 су израђене у складу са 
захтевима следећих стандарда: ЕН ИСО 21420:2020; 
ЕН388:2016+А1:2018; ЕН ИСО 374-5:2016; ЕН ИСО 374-
1:2016/А1:2018 и испуњавају захтеве Уредбе (ЕУ) 2016/425. 
Радне рукавице ИИИ категорије 
Материјал: нитрил 
Индустријске рукавице, текстурирани длан, флокирана 
подстава.

Model 97-695

Отпорност на хабање (0-4) 4
Отпорност на оштре резове (0-5) 1

Отпорност на цепање (0-4) 0
Отпорност на пробијање (0-4) 1

Отпорност на сечење према ЕН 
ИСО 13997* X

Величина		  7”,8”,9”,10”

*„Кс“ означава да тест није обављен или није применљив

Рукавице које штите од 
хемијских опасности. Тип 
Б тестиран на метанол 
(А); н-хептан (Ј); натријум 
хидроксид 40% (К); Сумпорна 
киселина 96% (Л)

Рукавице које штите од 
микроорганизама.

2. Апликација :
Рукавице које пружају заштиту од механичких, хемијских 
опасности и опасности од микроорганизама у горе описаној 
мери.
3. Како користити::
Пре употребе проверите техничко стање, посебно да 
ли рукавице нису поцепане, запрљане запаљивим 
супстанцама, да ли су сви затварачи функционални (ако 

их има) и да ли су комплетни. Производ се не сме мењати 
независно. У случају било каквог механичког оштећења, 
пукотина, рупа, рукавице постају неприкладне за употребу. 
ПАЖЊА! Увек треба проценити да ли производ пружа 
одговарајућу заштиту за радне услове. Немојте користити 
производ ако изазива симптоме алергије у контакту са 
кожом или ако је оштећена.

Прочитајте упутство за 
употребу и следите упозорења 
и безбедносна упутства 
садржана у њему.

Производ је прошао оцену 
усаглашености и испуњава 
стандарде који су на снази у ЕУ 
и Европској унији.

4. Граница заштите:
Рукавице се не смеју носити тамо где постоји опасност 
да буду ухваћени у покретне делове машине. Није 
загарантована заштита од ризика или опасности које нису 
овде наведене. Наведени ниво заштите односи се само на 
унутрашњост рукавица. Наведени нивои перформанси 
односе се само на нове рукавице, неопране и не обнављане. 
Ови нивои перформанси су добијени из тестова спроведених 
под условима наведеним у важећим стандардима. 
Рукавице не смеју доћи у контакт са ватром.
5. Величина:
Рукавице не би требало да ограничавају или ометају корисникове 
способности кретања када се носе.
6. Савети за складиштење и чишћење:
Чувати у оригиналном паковању, под нормалним условима 
температуре и влажности иу чистим, покривеним и 
проветреним просторијама. 
Препоручује се ручно прање рукавица у води. Максимални 
период складиштења је 5 година.
Нотифиед Боди
Да. 0075 ЦТЦ Парц Сц. Т. Гарн. - 4, руе Херм. Френкел 69367 
Лион Цедек 07 Земља : Француска
Произвођач:
ГТКС Поланд Сп. з о. Сп. к., ул. Пограницзна 2/4, 02-285 
Варшава
ЕУ декларација о усаглашености доступна је на:
хттпс://бит.ли/40КлВкн

MANUAL DE USO
Guantes resistentes a productos químicos

MODELO:97-695

1. Características :
Los guantes 97-695 están fabricados conforme a los 
requisitos de las normas: EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 
+A1:2018; EN ISO 374-5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 
y cumplen los requisitos del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425. 
Guantes de trabajo de categoría III 
Material: nitrilo 
Guantes industriales, palma texturizada, forro flocado.

Model 97-695

Resistencia a la abrasión (0-4)	 4
Resistencia al corte (0-5)	 1

Resistencia al desgarro (0-4)	 0
Resistencia a la perforación (0-4) 1

Resistencia al corte según EN ISO 
13997*.	 X

Talla			 
	 7”,8”,9”,10”

*«X» indica prueba no realizada o no aplicable.

Guantes de protección contra 
riesgos químicos. Tipo B 
probado para metanol (A); 
n-heptano (J); hidróxido de 
sodio 40% (K); ácido sulfúrico 
96% (L).	  

Guantes de protección contra 
microorganismos. 

2. Aplicación:
Guantes de protección contra los riesgos mecánicos, químicos y 
microbianos descritos anteriormente. 
3. Utilización:
Antes de su uso, compruebe el estado técnico, en particular 
que los guantes no estén rasgados, manchados con sustancias 
inflamables, que todos los cierres funcionen (si los hay), que 
estén completos. No modifique el producto usted mismo. En 
caso de cualquier daño mecánico, grietas, agujeros, los guantes 

quedan inutilizados. PRECAUCIÓN: Evalúe siempre si el producto 
ofrece una protección adecuada para las condiciones de trabajo. 
No utilice el producto si provoca síntomas alérgicos en contacto 
con la piel o si está dañado. 

Lea las instrucciones de uso 
y respete las advertencias 
y condiciones de seguridad 
contenidas en las mismas.

El producto ha sido sometido a 
una evaluación de conformidad y 
cumple las normas vigentes en la 
Unión Europea.

4. Límite de protección:
No deben utilizarse guantes cuando exista riesgo de ser 
arrastrado por partes móviles de maquinaria. No se garantiza 
la protección contra riesgos o peligros no enumerados aquí. 
Los niveles de protección indicados se aplican únicamente al 
interior de los guantes. Los niveles de rendimiento indicados se 
refieren únicamente a guantes nuevos, sin lavar y sin regenerar. 
Estos niveles de rendimiento se han obtenido como resultado de 
pruebas realizadas de acuerdo con las condiciones establecidas 
en las normas aplicables. Los guantes no deben entrar en 
contacto con el fuego. 
5.Talla
Cuando se lleven puestos, los guantes no deben restringir ni impedir la 
movilidad del usuario. 
6. Consejos de almacenamiento y limpieza:
Almacenar en el embalaje original, en condiciones 
normales de temperatura y humedad y 
en lugares limpios, cubiertos y ventilados.  
Se recomienda lavar los guantes a mano con agua. El período 
máximo de almacenamiento es de 5 años.
Organismo notificado: 
Nº 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 País : Francia 
Fabricante:
GTX Polonia Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Varsovia
La declaración de conformidad de la UE está 
disponible en:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Luvas resistentes a produtos químicos

MODELO:97-695

1. Caraterísticas: 
As luvas 97-695 são fabricadas de acordo com os requisitos 
das normas: EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018; EN 
ISO 374-5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 e cumprem os 
requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425. 
Luvas de trabalho de categoria III 
Material: nitrilo 
Luvas industriais, palma texturizada, forro flocado.

Model 97-695

Resistência à abrasão (0-4)	 4
Resistência ao corte (0-5)	 1

Resistência ao rasgamento (0-4) 0
Resistência à perfuração (0-4)	 1

Resistência ao corte em 
conformidade com a norma EN ISO 
13997*.	

X

Tamanho		
	 7”,8”,9”,10”

*O “X” indica que o teste não foi efectuado ou não é aplicável. 

Luvas de proteção contra riscos 
químicos. Tipo B testado para 
Metanol (A); n-Heptano (J); 
Hidróxido de sódio 40% (K); 
Ácido sulfúrico 96% (L).		
 

Luvas de proteção contra 
microrganismos. 

2. Aplicação:
Luvas para proteção contra riscos mecânicos, químicos e 
microbianos, tal como descrito acima. 
3. Utilização:
Antes da utilização, verificar o estado técnico, nomeadamente 
se as luvas não estão rasgadas, se não estão manchadas com 
substâncias inflamáveis, se todos os fechos estão em condições 

de funcionamento (se existirem) e se estão completos. 
Não modificar o produto por si próprio. Em caso de danos 
mecânicos, fissuras, buracos, as luvas ficam inutilizadas. 
ATENÇÃO: Avaliar sempre se o produto oferece uma proteção 
adequada às condições de trabalho. Não utilizar o produto se 
este provocar sintomas alérgicos em contacto com a pele ou 
se estiver danificado. 

Ler as instruções de utilização 
e respeitar as advertências e as 
condições de segurança nelas 
contidas.	

O produto foi submetido a uma 
avaliação de conformidade e está 
em conformidade com as normas 
em vigor na União Europeia.

4.  Limite de proteção:
As luvas não devem ser utilizadas quando existe o risco de 
serem puxadas por peças móveis de máquinas. A proteção 
contra riscos ou perigos não indicados aqui não é garantida. Os 
níveis de proteção indicados aplicam-se apenas ao interior das 
luvas. Os níveis de desempenho indicados referem-se apenas 
a luvas novas, não lavadas e não regeneradas. Estes níveis de 
desempenho foram obtidos em resultado de testes efectuados 
em conformidade com as condições definidas nas normas 
aplicáveis. As luvas não devem entrar em contacto com o fogo. 
5.Tamanho:
Quando usadas, as luvas não devem restringir ou impedir a mobilidade 
do utilizador.  
6.Conselhos de armazenamento e limpeza:  
Conservar na embalagem original, em condições normais de 
temperatura e humidade e em locais limpos, cobertos e ventilados.  
Recomenda-se a lavagem manual das luvas com água. O período 
máximo de armazenamento é de 5 anos.
Organismo notificado: 
N.º 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 País : França 
Fabricante:
GTX Polónia Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Varsóvia
A declaração UE de conformidade está disponível em:
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

NOTICE D’UTILISATION
Gants résistants aux produits chimiques

MODÈLE:97-695

1. Caractéristiques:
Les gants 97-695 sont fabriqués conformément aux exigences 
des normes : EN ISO 21420:2020 ; EN 388:2016 +A1:2018 ; EN 
ISO 374-5:2016 ; EN ISO 374-1:2016/A1:2018 et répondent aux 
exigences du règlement (UE) 2016/425. 
Gants de travail de catégorie III 
Matériau : nitrile 
Gants industriels, paume texturée, doublure floquée.

Model 97-695

Résistance à l’abrasion (0-4)	 4
Résistance à la coupure (0-5)	 1

Résistance à la déchirure (0-4)	 0
Résistance à la perforation (0-4) 1

Résistance à la coupure selon EN 
ISO 13997*.	 X

Taille			 
	 7”,8”,9”,10”

*X » indique que le test n’a pas été effectué ou qu’il n’est 
pas applicable.

Gants de protection contre les 
risques chimiques. Type B testé 
pour Méthanol (A) ; n-Heptane 
(J) ; Hydroxyde de sodium 
40% (K) ; Acide sulfurique 
96% (L).

Gants de protection contre les 
micro-organismes. 

2. Application :
Gants de protection contre les risques mécaniques, chimiques et 
microbiens tels que décrits ci-dessus. 
3. Utilisation:
Avant utilisation, vérifier l’état technique, en particulier que les 
gants ne sont pas déchirés, tachés de substances inflammables, 
que toutes les fermetures sont en état de marche (s’il y en a), 
qu’elles sont complètes. Ne modifiez pas le produit vous-même. 

En cas de dommages mécaniques, de fissures, de trous, les gants 
sont inutilisables. ATTENTION : Toujours évaluer si le produit offre 
une protection adéquate pour les conditions de travail. Ne pas 
utiliser le produit s’il provoque des symptômes allergiques au 
contact de la peau ou s’il est endommagé. 

Lire le mode d’emploi et 
respecter les avertissements et 
les conditions de sécurité qu’il 
contient.	

Le produit a fait l'objet d'une 
évaluation de conformité et 
respecte les normes en vigueur 
dans l'Union européenne.

4. Limite de protection :
Les gants ne doivent pas être utilisés lorsqu’il existe un 
risque d’être happé par les pièces mobiles d’une machine. 
La protection contre les risques ou dangers non mentionnés 
ici n’est pas garantie. Les niveaux de protection indiqués 
s’appliquent uniquement à l’intérieur des gants. Les niveaux 
de performance indiqués s’appliquent à des gants neufs, non 
lavés et non régénérés. Ces niveaux de performance ont été 
obtenus à la suite de tests effectués dans les conditions prévues 
par les normes applicables. Les gants ne doivent pas entrer en 
contact avec le feu. 
5. Taille:
Lorsqu’ils sont portés, les gants ne doivent pas restreindre ou gêner la 
mobilité de l’utilisateur. 

6. Conseils de stockage et de nettoyage:
Conserver dans l’emballage d’origine, dans des 
conditions normales de température et d’humidité 
et dans des endroits propres, couverts et ventilés.  
Il est recommandé de laver les gants à la main dans de l’eau. La 
durée maximale de stockage est de 5 ans.
Organisme notifié:
No. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Pays : France 
Fabricant :
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Varsovie 
La déclaration de conformité de l’UE est disponible à 
l’adresse suivante 
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn

1. Kenmerken:
De 97-695 handschoenen zijn gemaakt in overeenstemming 
met de vereisten van de normen: EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 
388:2016 +A1:2018; EN ISO 374-5:2016; EN ISO 374-1:2016/
A1:2018 en voldoen aan de vereisten van Verordening 
(EU) 2016/425. 
Werkhandschoenen categorie III 
Materiaal: nitril 
Industriële handschoenen, getextureerde palm, gevlokte 
voering.

Model 97-695

Schuurweerstand (0-4) 4
Snijweerstand (0-5)	 1

Scheurweerstand (0-4) 0
Weerstand tegen perforatie (0-4) 1

Snijweerstand volgens EN ISO 
13997*.	 X

Maat			 
		  7”,8”,9”,10”

*“X” geeft aan dat de test niet is uitgevoerd of niet van 
toepassing is. 

 Beschermende handschoenen 
tegen chemische risico’s. 
Type B getest op Methanol 
(A); n-Heptaan (J); 
Natriumhydroxide 40% (K); 
Zwavelzuur 96% (L).	  

Beschermende handschoenen 
tegen micro-organismen. 

2. Toepassing :
Handschoenen ter bescherming tegen mechanische, chemische 
en microbiële risico’s zoals hierboven beschreven. 
3. Gebruik:
Controleer voor gebruik de technische staat, in het bijzonder 
of de handschoenen niet gescheurd of bevlekt zijn met 

ontvlambare stoffen, of alle sluitingen in orde zijn (indien 
aanwezig), of ze compleet zijn. Breng zelf geen wijzigingen 
aan het product aan. In geval van mechanische schade, 
scheuren, gaten zijn de handschoenen onbruikbaar. LET OP: 
Beoordeel altijd of het product voldoende bescherming biedt 
voor de werkomstandigheden. Gebruik het product niet als het 
allergische symptomen veroorzaakt bij contact met de huid of 
als het beschadigd is. 

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing en 
neem de waarschuwingen en 
veiligheidsvoorschriften in acht.

Het product is onderworpen aan 
een conformiteitsbeoordeling en 
voldoet aan de geldende normen 
in de Europese Unie.

4. Beschermingslimiet :
Handschoenen mogen niet worden gebruikt als het risico 
bestaat dat ze worden meegesleurd door bewegende delen 
van machines. Bescherming tegen risico’s of gevaren die hier 
niet worden genoemd, is niet gegarandeerd. De aangegeven 
beschermingsniveaus gelden alleen voor de binnenkant van de 
handschoenen. De vermelde prestatieniveaus gelden alleen voor 
nieuwe handschoenen, ongewassen en niet-geregenereerd. 
Deze prestatieniveaus zijn het resultaat van tests die zijn 
uitgevoerd in overeenstemming met de voorwaarden die in de 
toepasselijke normen zijn vastgelegd. Handschoenen mogen 
niet in contact komen met vuur. 
5. Maat:
Wanneer de handschoenen worden gedragen, mogen ze de 
mobiliteit van de gebruiker niet beperken of belemmeren. 
6. Advies voor opslag en reiniging:
Bewaren in originele verpakking, onder normale 
omstandigheden van temperatuur en vochtigheid 
en in schone, overdekte en geventileerde ruimten.  
Het wordt aanbevolen de handschoenen met de hand in water te 
wassen. De maximale opslagperiode is 5 jaar.
Aangemelde instantie:
Nr. 0075 CTC Parc Sc. T. Garn. - 4, rue Herm. Frenkel 69367 Lyon 
Cedex 07 Land : Frankrijk 
Fabrikant:
GTX Poland Sp. z o.o. Sp. k., Pograniczna 2/4, 02-285 Warschau 
De EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op: 
https://bit.ly/40KlVkn 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Chemicaliënbestendige handschoenen

MODEL:97-695


